inflation.	The	discount	rate,	however,	stood	at	8.10%;	the	gross	capitalisation	rate	amounted	to	6.60%.

•	 Residual	Method	(approximately	32%	of	the	overall	fair	value):
this assessment method has been used almost exclusively for the development projects, the profit of the
developer	was	rated	between	13.00%	and	39.00%	of	the	development	costs	and	the	net	capitalization	rate
used	to	determine	the	value	final	property	varies	between	5.50%	and	8.50%.

Note 35. Non-recurring important events and transactions
During 2016, under the Consob Communication of 28th July 2006, the Aedes Group has not carried out significant
non-recurring transactions during the year.

Note 36. settlements from atypical and/or unusual transactions
During FY 2016, the Group did not execute atypical and/or unusual transactions1.

Note 37. Information on financial risks
classes of financial instruments
The following is a breakdown of the financial assets and liabilities required by IFRS 7 in the scope of the categories of
IAS 39.

Amounts at 31 December 2016

(Euro/000) Assets at
fair value

Investments
held to maturity

Loans and
receivables

Assets at
amortised cost

Assets available
for sale

Book value at
31/12/2016 Notes

Financial instruments - Assets at 31/12/2016

Non-current financial activities 230 0 13,650 0 0 13,880 5-7-8

Trade receivables 0 0 15,668 0 0 15,668 9

Current financial activities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liquid assets 0 0 12,610 0 0 12,610 11

Total 230 0 41,928 0 0 42,158

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
m

E
N

T
S

 2
0

1
6

223

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

m
E

N
T

S

(Euro/000) Liabilities at
Fair Value

Liabilities at
amortised cost

Book value at
31/12/2016 Notes

Financial instruments - Liabilities at 31/12/2016

Non-current payables to banks and other financial institutions 0 113,866 113,866  14

Other non-current financial liabilities 605 621 1,226  7

Current payables to banks and other non-current financial institutions 0 49,362 49,362  14

Payables to suppliers/client deposits 0 16,664 16,664  18

Other current financial liabilities 0 3,360 3,360  18

Total  605  183,873  184,478

Amounts at 31 December 2015

(Euro/000) Assets at
fair value

Investments
held to maturity

Loans and
receivables

Assets at
amortised cost

Assets
available for

sale

Book value at
31 December

2015
Notes

Financial instruments - Assets at 31/12/2015

Non-current financial activities 638 0 13,212 0 1,963 15,813 5-7-8

Trade receivables 0 0 12,960 0 0 12,960 9

Current financial activities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Liquid assets 0 0 68,497 0 0 68,497 11

Total  638 0  94,669 0  1,963  97,270

(Euro/000) Liabilities at
Fair Value

Liabilities at
amortised cost

Book value at 31
December 2015 Notes

Financial instruments - Liabilities at 31/12/2015

Non-current payables to banks and other financial institutions 0 94,424 94,424  14

Other non-current financial liabilities 506 761 1,267  7

Current payables to banks and other non-current financial institutions 0 70,022 70,022  14

Payables to suppliers/client deposits 0 15,345 15,345  18

Other current financial liabilities 0 3,487 3,487  18

Total  506  184,039  184,545

incomes and charges booked in the financial statements
There follows are the financial incomes and charges booked in the financial statements.

Amounts at 31 December 2016

(Euro/000) From
interest

From
changes in

fair value

From equity
reserve

Profits and
losses on

foreign
exchange

Book value at
31 December

2016
Notes

Proceeds and Charges generated by financial instruments - financial year 2016

Loans and receivables 937 0 0 0 937  28

Fair value investments 0 0 0 0 0  28

Assets available for sale 0 0 0 0 0  28

Liabilities at fair value 0 (507) 0 0 (507)  28

Liabilities at amortised cost (4,023) 0 0 0 (4,023)  28